same as the financial cash flow table. Because taxes and subsidies are moved from external
income and expenditures to internal items when doing the national economic evaluation of
projects, all tax items are excluded from the economic cash flow table. Analysis shows that
economic net present value (E-NPV) of the project is US$67.38-million, and economic internal
rate of return (E-IRR) is 26.11 percent.

9.2 Sensitivity Analysis
Results of the project’s sensitivity analysis are summarized in Tables 3-6 and illustrated in
Figures 2 and 3. They show the impacts on net present value and internal rate of return when key
parameters, such as total investment, operation cost, and others are varied from -10 percent to 10
percent. For this project, both operation cost (mainly the price of natural gas) and the grid-in
electricity price are the most sensitive, and also the most important, factors in deciding whether

Page 8

Pre-Feasibility Report for a Tri-Generation CDM Project — August 2002

the project is financially viable. More detailed forecasts and analysis are needed for future natural
gas price and grid-in electricity price.

Table 3 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on F-NPV  (,000 US$)

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total investment 5,892.99 3,472.14 1,051.28 -1,136.75 -3,796.94
Operation cost 14,950.28 8,014.38 1,051.28 -5,934.14 -13,045.53
Natural gas price 13,694.70 7,384.02 1,051.28 -5,299.52 -11,736.48
Grid-in electricity price -18,975.61 -8,714.63 1,051.28 10,751.77 20,425.08
Heating price -411.26 320.01 1,051.28 1,782.55 2,513.82
Cooling price -296.03 377.63 1,051.28 1,724.94 2,398.59

Page 9

Pre-Feasibility Report for a Tri-Generation CDM Project — August 2002

Figure 2 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on F-NPV

-30,000.00

-20,000.00

-10,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

20,000.00

30,000.00

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

F-
N

PV
(1

00
0

U
S$

)

Total investment Operation cost NG price
Grid electricity price Heating price Cooling price

Table 4 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on F-IRR  (%)

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total investment 10.00% 9.12% 8.32% 7.60% 6.93%
Operation cost 12.53% 10.45% 8.32% 6.15% 3.90%
Natural gas price 12.15% 10.26% 8.32% 6.35% 4.32%
Grid-in electricity price 2.05% 5.27% 8.32% 11.27% 14.14%
Heating price 7.87% 8.10% 8.32% 8.55% 8.77%
Cooling price 7.91% 8.12% 8.32% 8.53% 8.74%

Table 5 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on E-NPV  (,000 US$)

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total investment 73,543.39 70,463.02 67,382.64 64,302.27 61,221.89
Operation cost 88,051.56 77,717,10 67,382.64 57,048.18 46,713.72
Natural gas price 86,181.07 76,781.86 67,382.64 57,983.43 48,584.21
Grid-in electricity price 38,057.27 52,719.96 67,382.64 82,045.32 96,708.01
Heating price 65,174.36 66,278.50 67,382.64 68,486.78 69,590.92
Cooling price 65,348.35 66,365.49 67,382.64 68,399.79 69,416.93

Page 10

Pre-Feasibility Report for a Tri-Generation CDM Project — August 2002

Figure 3 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on E-NPV (,000 US$)

0.00

20,000.00

40,000.00

60,000.00

80,000.00

100,000.00

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

E-
N

PV
(1

00
0

U
S$

)

Total investment Operation cost NG price
Grid electricity price Heating price Cooling price

Table 6 Impacts of Uncertain Factors on E-IRR  (%)

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Total investment 29.68% 27.82% 26.11% 24.55% 23.11%
Operation cost 31.24% 28.71% 26.11% 23.46% 20.76%
Natural gas price 30.78% 28.47% 26.11% 23.17% 21.26%
Grid-in electricity price 18.47% 22.34% 26.11% 29.77% 33.31%
Heating price 25.55% 25.83% 26.11% 26.39% 26.67%
Cooling price 25.60% 25.85% 26.11% 26.37% 26.63%

10 Project Risks
From the sensitivity analysis, it can be seen that natural gas price is an important factor
influencing the economic viability of the project. In the calculation, the natural gas price is
assumed to be 1.4 yuan/m3 (US$0.169/m3). If this price were to increase, the viability of the
project would worsen. However, according to projections the long-term natural gas price will
gradually decline. This is due mainly to economies of scale that are expected to result from
expanded gas field production. As production expands, natural gas production costs will decrease,
even though pipeline costs will more than double. Furthermore, international natural gas suppliers